



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID A. HANDLER,

Defendant-Counterclaim and Third-  
Party Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

CENTERVIEW PARTNERS  
HOLDINGS LP,

Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant  
Below, Appellee,

and

CENTERVIEW PARTNERS  
ADVISORY HOLDINGS LLC,  
CENTERVIEW HOLDINGS  
GP LLC, ROBERT PRUZAN,  
And BLAIR EFFRON,

Third-Party Defendants  
Below, Centerview Defendants.

Case No. 269, 2025

Court Below: Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2022-0767-BWD

**Public Version**  
**File On November 7, 2025**

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

**BERGER MCDERMOTT LLP**  
Richard I.G. Jones, Jr. (No. 3301)  
Harry W. Shenton, IV (No. 6919)  
1105 North Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 655-1140  
[rjones@bergermcdermott.com](mailto:rjones@bergermcdermott.com)  
[hshenton@bergermcdermott.com](mailto:hshenton@bergermcdermott.com)

**CLARK SMITH VILLAZOR LLP**

Christopher J. Clark (admitted *PHV*)

Brian T. Burns (admitted *PHV*)

Geoffrey H. Coll (admitted *PHV*)

P. Pauline Oostdyk (admitted *PHV*)

J. Adam George (admitted *PHV*)

666 Third Avenue, 21st Floor

New York, New York 10017

Telephone: (212) 377-0850

[clark@csvllp.com](mailto:clark@csvllp.com)

[brian.burns@csvllp.com](mailto:brian.burns@csvllp.com)

[geoffrey.coll@csvllp.com](mailto:geoffrey.coll@csvllp.com)

[pauline.oostdyk@csvllp.com](mailto:pauline.oostdyk@csvllp.com)

[adam.george@csvllp.com](mailto:adam.george@csvllp.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Counterclaim Plaintiff and Third-  
Party Plaintiff Below-Appellant David  
Handler*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

**I. THE STANDING OPINION’S FINDINGS THAT THE PLENARY ACTION SHOULD PROCEED TO DETERMINE HANDLER’S “VESTED RIGHTS” AS AN EMPLOYEE UNDER THE 2008 LETTER THAT “REMAINED OPERATIVE” CANNOT BE IGNORED..... 4**

**II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT VICE CHANCELLOR GLASSCOCK’S STATEMENTS ON COMPENSATION WERE NECESSARY AND ESSENTIAL TO THE CONCLUSION THAT HANDLER WAS NOT A TOPCO PARTNER..... 9**

A. The Centerview Defendants Misstate the Applicable Collateral Estoppel Test by Arguing an “Obvious Causal Relationship” for the First Time..... 9

B. The Compensation Findings in the Standing Opinion Were Not Necessary and Essential and Are Legally Irrelevant to the Holding that Handler Was Not a Topco Partner..... 14

C. Handler is Not Estopped from Arguing His Compensation Was Not Essential to the Partnership Opinion..... 16

**III. THE CENTERVIEW DEFENDANTS IMPROPERLY POINT TO ALLEGATIONS OUTSIDE OF THE PLEADINGS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS TO ARGUE THE COURT BELOW’S DISMISSAL OF HANDLER’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS WAS JUSTIFIED..... 18**

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	10
<i>Brandywine 100 Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 1984 WL 484491 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 1984) .....	8
<i>BuzzFeed Media Enters, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2024 WL 2187054 (Del. Ch. May 15, 2024) .....	10
<i>Dover Hist. Soc’y v. City of Dover Plan. Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	19
<i>Erb v. State</i> , Nos. N-80-11-0079 AR, N-80-12-0121 AR, 1981 WL 376979 (Del. Sup. Ct. July 17, 1981) .....	20
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988).....	20
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2014 WL 4473641 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2014).....	16
<i>IBEW Loc. Union 481 Defined Contribution Plan &amp; Tr. ex rel. GoDaddy, Inc. v. Winborne</i> , 301 A.3d 596 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	8
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways</i> , 91 A.2d 62 (Del. 1952).....	6
<i>Lane v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1732381 n.6 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Liab. Assur. Corp. v. Madric</i> , 183 A.2d 182 (Del. 1962).....	8

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>Messick v. Star Enter.</i> , 655 A.2d 1209 (Del. 1995).....	10
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	17
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Morgan</i> , 208 A.3d 342 (Del. 2019).....	passim
<i>Salt Pond Inv. Co. v. Wilgus</i> , 1987 WL 20183 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1987).....	8
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch. Jul. 13, 1998).....	17
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011).....	passim
<i>Sprout v. Ellenburg Cap. Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 716901, at (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Stevanov v. O’Connor</i> , 2009 WL 1059640 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004).....	19
<i>Weber v. Weber</i> , 2015 WL 1811228 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2015) .....	10
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

66 Am.Jur.2d, Restitution and Implied Contracts § 3, p. 945 (1973).....20
